

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court Case No. 20210258
McKenzie County District Court No. 27-2012-PR-00293

In the Matter of the Rose Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust,
Dated March 26, 1987,

Lyle M. Henderson, Clifford Henderson,
Herbert Henderson, Emmalee McKenzie, and
Dixie J. Henderson,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

Dennis Henderson and James Henderson,
Individually and as co-trustees of the Rose
Henderson Peterson Mineral Trust,

Respondents/Appellants,

and

Donna Foreman, Patsy Gabbert, Kimber Henderson,
Larry Henderson, Lyleen Henderson, and Penny Pitman,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶15

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶35

 A. Appellants Waived Their Right to Appeal..... ¶35

 B. Standard of Review..... ¶38

 C. The District Court Correctly Found Appellants Breached the Trust and Their Fiduciary Duties By Taking Over One Million Dollars Compensation Over Six Years While Performing Very Little Work Other Than Writing Checks And Checking Numbers. ¶44

 D. The District Court Correctly Made Appellants Reimburse the Trust.. ¶49

 E. The Exculpatory Clause Does Not Exculpate Trustees From Liability For Taking Unreasonable Compensation in Violation of Their Fiduciary Duties. ¶52

 F. The District Court Correctly Refused to Apply the Law of the Case Doctrine or Laches. ¶56

 1. *Appellants’ “Law Of The Case Argument Is Frivolous”* ¶56

 2. *Appellants’ Desperate Invocation of Laches is Meritless* ¶58

CONCLUSION..... ¶60

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED ¶61

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE ¶62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alerus Fin., N.A. v. Western State Bank</u> , 2008 ND 104, ¶ 21, 750 N.W.2d 412	¶38, ¶39
<u>Babb v. Graham</u> , 660 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	¶50
<u>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</u> , 117 A.D.2d 409, 503 N.Y.S.2d 451, 456 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986)	¶42
<u>Bolander v. Bolander</u> , 703 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	¶50
<u>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</u> , 1999 ND 39, ¶ 13, 590 N.W.2d 433	¶23, ¶42
<u>Dale Expl., LLC v. Hiepler</u> , 2020 ND 140, ¶ 13, 945 N.W.2d 306.....	¶56
<u>Deborah Dereede Living Trust dated December 18, 2013 v. Karp</u> , 831 S.E.2d 435 (S.C. Ct. App. 2019)	¶49
<u>DeCoteau v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2001 ND 182, ¶ 10, 636 N.W.2d 432.	¶35
<u>Dixon v. Dixon</u> , 2018 ND 25, ¶ 7, 905 N.W.2d 748.....	¶44
<u>Estate of Robinson</u> , 2000 ND 90, ¶ 9, 609 N.W.2d 745	¶41
<u>Habeck v. MacDonald</u> , 520 N.W.2d 808, 811 (N.D. 1994)	¶38
<u>Hecker v. Stark County Soc. Serv. Bd.</u> , 527 N.W.2d 226, 230 (N.D.1994).....	¶38
<u>Hill v. Weber</u> , 1999 ND 74, ¶ 12, 592 N.W.2d 585	¶40
<u>In re Estate of Bartelson</u> , 2015 ND 147, ¶ 16, 864 N.W.2d 441	¶41, ¶43, ¶49
<u>In re Maue</u> , 611 B.R. 367 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2019).....	¶50
<u>Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig</u> , 2010 ND 169, ¶ 9, 788 N.W.2d 312	¶39
<u>James Vault & Precast Co. v. B&B Hot Oil Serv., Inc.</u> , 2019 ND 143, ¶ 34, 927 N.W.2d 452	¶53
<u>Kozinski v. Stabenow</u> , 152 So. 3d 650, 652–53 (Fla. Ct. App. 2014)	¶50
<u>Langer v. Pender</u> , 2009 ND 51, ¶ 13, 764 N.W.2d 159	¶38
<u>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</u> , 349 U.S. 322, 327–328 (1955)	¶57
<u>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1589, 1596 (2020)	¶57
<u>Lyon v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2000 ND 12, ¶ 10, 604 N.W.2d 453.	¶35
<u>Manning v. Manning</u> , 2006 ND 67, 711 N.W.2d 149	¶40
<u>Matter of Curtiss A. Hogen Tr. B</u> , 2018 ND 117, ¶ 29, 911 N.W.2d 305.....	¶40
<u>Matter of Estate of Thomas</u> , 532 N.W.2d 676, 687 (N.D.1995)	¶42
<u>Matter of Estate of Vendsel</u> , 2017 ND 71, ¶ 12, 891 N.W.2d 750.....	¶40
<u>Matter of John T. Gassmann GST Trust</u> , 2017 ND 232, ¶¶ 11–12, 902, 902 N.W.2d 723	¶40
<u>McNeil v. McNeil</u> , 798 A.2d 503 (Del. 2002).....	¶53
<u>Mehus v. Mehus</u> , 278 N.W.2d 625, 634 (N.D.1979)	¶41, ¶49
<u>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Behm</u> , 2020 ND 234, ¶ 8, 951 N.W.2d 208.....	¶56
<u>Mr. G's Turtle Mountain Lodge, Inc. v. Roland Tp.</u> , 2002 ND 140, 651 N.W.2d 625	¶35, ¶36
<u>Pennington v. Continental Res., Inc.</u> , 2021 ND 105, ¶ 9, 961 N.W.2d 264.....	¶56

<u>Rafert v. Meyer</u> , 859 N.W.2d 332, 337 (Neb. 2015)	¶55
<u>Riverwood Commercial Park, L.L.C. v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.</u> , 2007 ND 36, 729 N.W.2d 101	¶56
<u>Sabo v. Keidel</u> , 2008 ND 41, ¶ 10, 745 N.W.2d 661	¶38
<u>Sall v. Sall</u> , 2011 ND 202, ¶ 14, 804 N.W.2d 378).....	¶59
<u>Siana Oil & Gas Co., L.L.C. v. Dublin Co.</u> , 2018 ND 164, ¶ 24, 915 N.W.2d 134	¶59
<u>Twogood v. Wentz</u> , 2001 ND 167, 634 N.W.2d 514	¶36
<u>Valley Serv., Inc. v. Himle Plumbing & Exc., Inc.</u> , 151 N.W.2d 301 (N.D. 1967)	¶36
<u>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2292, 2305 (2016)	¶57

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9–07	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9–07–02	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9–07–03	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9–07–06	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-08.....	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-10.....	¶35
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-15.....	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-17.....	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-18.....	¶39
N.D.C.C. § 9-08-02.....	¶53
N.D.C.C. § 28-05-10.....	¶35
N.D.C.C. §§ 28-26-01 and -31.....	¶27
N.D.C.C. Chapter 59	¶27
N.D.C.C. § 59-09-05(2)(b)	¶53
N.D.C.C. § 59-10	¶57
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-01	¶44
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-02(1)	¶44
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-02(8)	¶44
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-03.....	¶44
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-04.....	¶45
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-05.....	¶45
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-13(2)(a)	¶45
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-13(2)(e)	¶45
N.D.C.C. § 59-16-15.....	¶46
N.D.C.C. § 59–18	¶44
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-01.1.....	¶41
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-01	¶46, ¶49, ¶50
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-02.....	¶49
N.D.C.C. § 59-18-08.....	¶53

Other Authorities

27A Am. Jur. 2d <u>Equity</u> § 163	¶¶58
Bogert's <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> § 542	¶¶53, ¶¶55
Bogert's <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> § 543	¶¶44
Bogert's <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> § 980	¶¶50
<u>Federal Practice</u> § 131.22[1], p. 131–55, n. 1 (3d ed. 2019)	¶¶57
Restatement (Second) § 24, Comment <i>f</i> , at 203; 18 J. Moore, D. Coquillette, G. Joseph, G. Vairo, & C. Varner	¶¶57
Unif. Trust Code § 1001	¶¶50
Unif. Trust Code § 1002	¶¶49
Unif. Trust Code § 1008	¶¶53

Rules

N.D. R. App. 28(h)	¶¶61
N.D. R. App. 28(c)	¶¶6
N.D. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	¶¶40
N.D. R. Evid. 301	¶¶43
